

Florida Department of State Division of Corporations Public Access System

Electronic Filing Cover Sheet

Note: Please print this page and use it as a cover sheet. Type the fax audit number (shown below) on the top and bottom of all pages of the document.

(((H02000220447 5)))

Note: DO NOT hit the REFRESH/RELOAD button on your browser from this page. Doing so will generate another cover sheet.

To: Division of Corporations Fax Number : (850)205-0381	2002 OCT 3
From: Account Name : EMPIRE CORPORATE KIT COMPANY Account Number : 072450003255 Phone : (305)634-3694 Fax Number : (305)633-9696	

FLORIDA PROFIT CORPORATION OR P.A.

progressive maintenance, inc.

Certificate of Status	0
Certified Copy	1
Page Count	05
Estimated Charge	\$78,75

10/31/02 3:08 PA 2S:Hr 001-21-2002

20.9 JATOT

MULLUDOUYY1

M. Daniel Samo, P.A.

Attorneys at Low 4223 Del Prado Boulevard Cape Coral, Rovida 33904

FILED 2002 OCT 31 AM 8:13 TALLAHAS FE FLORIDA

M. Doniel Stone F6 AN# 59-1932120

(239) 542-1355 Fran. (239) 542-2892 -mail: sourcelass and and over

Leur Designation. General Pression

October 15, 2002

Division of Corporations State of Florida P.O. Box 6327 Tallahassee, Florida 32314

> NEW 'S' CORPORATIONS - PROGRESSIVE MAINTENANCE OF RE FLORIDA, LLC

Dear Strs:

I am the secretary for Progressive Maintenance of Florida, LLC which is currently on file with your Division of Corporations and the same members of the LLC are intending to do business under separate and new corporations. This letter is drafted in order to permit the following corporations to be formed within Florida using substantially identical names as the LLC, and they are:

1. **Progressive** Maintenance of Florida, Inc.

2. Progressive Maintenance, Inc.

It is planned to create Progressive Maintenance of Florida, Inc. first as an "S" corporation and sometime thereafter to form Progressive Maintenance, Inc., both of which will be set up within the state of Florida.

Should you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact our counsel, M. Daniel Sasso at the name and address set forth above and should you require a notarized affidavit or a formal resolution of the LLC please contact his office for the same.

Very truly yours, Progressive Maintenance of Florida, LLC

une f. Drugheits S. Dougherty, Secretary

HO2000220447 FILED

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

2002 OCT 31 AH 8: 13

TAI LAHASSEE FLORIDA



-01-

PROGRESSIVE MAINTENANCE, INC.

The undersigned, for the purpose of forming a corporation under the Florida General Corporation Act, hereby adopt the following Articles of Incorporation:

ARTICLE I. Name:

The name of the Corporation is PROGRESSIVE MAINTENANCE, INC.

ARTICLE II, Duration:

The term of existence of the corporation is perpetual.

ARTICLE III. Purpose:

Janitorial cleaning and building maintenance.

The corporation may also transact any and all lawful business for which corporations may be incorporated under the Florida General Corporation Act.

ARTICLE IV. Capital Stock:

The aggregate number of shares which the corporation is authorized to issue is 50,000. Such shares will be of a single class and shall have a par value of \$.01 per share.

ARTICLE V. Preemptive Rights Granted:

Each common shareholder of the corporation shall be entitled to full preemptive rights to acquire his proportional share of any unissued or treasury shares of the corporation, or securities of the corporation convertible into or carrying a right to subscribe or to acquire such shares, which may be issued at any time by the corporation after 20,000 shares are issued and fully paid.

Prepared by: M. Daniel Sasso, P.A. 4223 Del Prado Boulevard Cape Coral, Florida 33904 941-542-1355 Florida Bar #212377



ARTICLE VI. Registered Office:

The street address of the initial registered office of the corporation is: 432 St. Andrews Boulevard, Naples, Florida 34113-7600 and the name of the initial registered agent at such address is: STEPHANIE PALLERINO.

The principal office and the corporate headquarters shall be located at the street address of 432 St. Andrews Boulevard, Naples, Florida 34113-7600, with a mailing address of 432 St. Andrews Boulevard, Naples, Florida 34113-7600, and such principal office addresses may change from time to time;

ARTICLE VII. Special Meetings:

Special meeting of the stockholders may be called at any time for any purpose by any officer or director of the corporation or the holders of 50% of all outstanding shares.

ARTICLE VIII.

No contract or other transaction between the corporation and one or more of its directors or any other corporation, firm, association or entity in which one or more directors or officers are financially interested, shall be either void or voidable because of such relationship or interest or because such director or directors are present at the meeting of the Board of Directors or a committee thereof which authorizes, approves or ratifies such contract or transaction or because his or their votes are counted for such purposes. If:

a) The fact of such relationship or interest is disclosed or known to the Board of Directors or committee which approves, authorizes or ratifies the contract or transaction by a vote or consent sufficient for the purpose without counting the votes or consents of such interested directors;

b) The fact of such relationship or interest is disclosed or known to the stockholders entitled to vote and they authorize, approve or ratify such contract or transaction by vote or written consent; or

c) The Contract or transaction is fair and reasonable as to the corporation at the time it is authorized by the Board, a committee or the stockholders.

As to (b), a majority vote of the shares is necessary, however party shares owned or controlled by the director who has an interest in the transaction set out above may not be counted under (b).

001-21-2005 14:24

ARTICLE IX.

Shares of stock in this corporation shall not be transferred or sold until the sale or transfer has been reported to the board of directors.

ARTICLE X.

This corporation shall have one Director initially. The number of directors may be either increased or diminished from time to time by the by-laws and the name and address of the initial directors of the corporation are: STEPHANIE PALLERINO, 432 St. Andrews Boulevard, Naples, Florida 34113-7600.

ARTICLE XI.

The name and address of the incorporator is: STEPHANIE PALLERINO, 432 St. Andrews Boulevard, Naples, Florida 34113-7600.

ARTICLE XII. Commencement of Existence:

The corporation shall be deemed to commence its existence on the date of filing of these Articles of Incorporation by the Department of State.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed these Articles of Incorporation on the <u>b</u> day of <u>b</u>, 2002.

Having been named to accept service of process for PROGRESSIVE MAINTENANCE, INC. at the place designated in the Articles of Incorporation, the undersigned is familiar with and accepts the appointment as registered agent and the obligations of that position pursuant to F.S. 607.0501(3).

Dated: 10/30 . 2002.

Dated: 10/30 2002.

- -

ERINO, Registered Agent

STEPHANIE PALLERINO, Incorporator



DC1-31-2005 14:54-

3